2018 as the previous procedure was already to a large extent in line with the new regulations.

The effects mainly result in an increase in total assets as well as in changes to the presentation

in the income statement. As a result, there are no significant transition effects on the at equity

accounting within the consolidated financial statements of Porsche SE.

  Measurement Measurement 31/12/2017 1/1/2018

  category category Carrying amount Carrying amount

€ million under IAS 39 under IFRS 9 under IAS 39 under IFRS 9

Financial assets

Other non-current financial assets AfS FVtPL 7 7

Other non-current financial assets LaR FAAC 0 0

Trade receivables LaR FAAC 18 18

Other current financial assets LaR FAAC 4 4

Other current financial assets FVtPL FVtPL 1 1

Securities FVtPL FVtPL 185 185

Time deposits LaR FAAC 101 101

Cash and cash equivalents LaR FAAC 664 664

170

3

The table below shows the significant effects of the new accounting requirements from IFRS 9

and IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet.

€ million Before Adjustment After

  adjustment due to IFRS 9 adjustment

1/1/2017

Consolidated balance sheet

Other retained earnings 24,737 18 24,755

Reserve for investments accounted for at equity – 2,033 – 18 – 2,051

€ million Before Adjustment After

adjustment due to IFRS 9

and IFRS 15

adjustment

1/1/2018

Consolidated balance sheet

Investments accounted for at equity 30,354 – 119 30,235

Retained earnings 27,739 – 86 27,652

Other reserves (OCI) – 1,520 – 32 – 1,552

Deferred tax liabilities 84 – 1 83

171

Financials Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

b) Standards and interpretations not applied (published but whose adoption is not yet

mandatory or which are not yet applicable in the EU)

1 Mandatory first-time application from the perspective of Porsche SE.
2 Minor amendments to a number of IFRSs (IFRS 3, IFRS 11, IAS 12 and IAS 23).
3 On 15 December 2015, the IASB decided to postpone the effective date indefinitely.

Early adoption of these amendments is not currently planned.

  Published First-time Adoption Expected